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BARRIER DRAW DATA
(Since 2000)

DRAW 1ST 2ND 3RD

1 0 3 1

2 1 2 0

3 4 2 1

4 2 3 2

5 0 2 0

6 1 1 1

7 1 0 1

8 0 0 3

9 2 2 0

10 3 0 2

11 1 0 3

12 1 0 3

13 1 2 1

14 2 2 1
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The Hong Kong Derby was first staged in 1873, 11 years before the formation of the Hong Kong Jockey Club. With the 
exception of the war years in the 20th Century, it has been an annual social and sporting highlight ever since. The race is the 
most prestigious local event in Hong Kong racing and offers once-in-a-lifetime glory to each winner.

Since 1981, the Hong Kong Derby has been exclusive to four-year-old horses and is the race that often determines that 
generation’s outstanding champion. The race was established, as with all Derbys around the world, in the tradition of the 
original Derby, first staged at Epsom, England in 1780. The Hong Kong Derby is today the second most lucrative of all the 
world’s Derbys and this year’s (2019) edition offers total prize money of HK$18 million, compared to a purse of HK$30,000 
when Hong Kong racing’s professional era commenced in the 1971/72 season.

Initially run at 2400m, the distance of the Hong Kong Derby has varied down the years, but was at 1800m from 1977 until it 
was increased to its current 2000m in 2000. BMW has sponsored the race since 2013. 

The 1980s and 1990s saw several Derby heroes crowned Hong Kong’s Horse of the Year - Football (1982), Co-Tack (1983), 
Yuno When (1986), River Verdon (1991), Makarpura Star (1995) - and in the current decade the brilliant Ambitious Dragon 
(2011), Designs On Rome (2014), Werther (2016), and Rapper Dragon (2017) have taken Hong Kong’s top accolade at the 
end of their Derby-winning campaigns. Rapper Dragon also became the first horse to win all three legs of the Four-Year-Old 
Classic Series.

In tandem with Hong Kong racing as a whole, the overall quality of Hong Kong’s four-year-olds has improved since the 
turn of the century. The 2005 Derby winner, Vengeance Of Rain, went on to become the first Hong Kong horse to win an 
overseas Group 1 when he collected the 2007 edition of the Dubai Sheema Classic. Viva Pataca, the 2006 Derby hero, twice 
won the G1 QEII Cup (2007 & 2010) and was runner-up in the G1 Dubai Sheema Classic. More recently, the 2013 victor 
Akeed Mofeed followed up with an international triumph in that year’s G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Cup, and the 2014 winner, 
Designs On Rome, added the G1 QEII Cup and the G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Cup to his big-race haul. Able Friend, second 
in 2014, went on to achieve the highest ever rating by a Hong Kong horse (127) when co-third in that year’s World’s Best 
Racehorse Rankings. And Beauty Generation, third behind Rapper Dragon in 2017, matched Able Friend’s achievements 
to become a multiple G1-winning miler, Horse of the Year, and reach a 127 rating in the World’s Best Racehorse Rankings.

Three fillies have won the Hong Kong Derby in the professional era, Vivacious in 1972, Corvette in 1976 and Elegant Fashion 
in 2003.

HISTORY
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YEAR HORSE  (COUNTRY BRED) A/W/S JOCKEY TRAINER OWNER MARGIN DRAW ODDS GOING TIME

2018 PING HAI STAR (NZ) 4/126/g Ryan Moore John Size Zeng Shengli 1 3/4 9/14 5.2 G 2.01.18

2017 RAPPER DRAGON (AUS) 4/126/g Joao Moreira John Moore Albert Hung Chao Hong 1 3/4 4/14 1.8F GY 2.02.88

2016 WERTHER (NZ) 4/126/g Hugh Bowman John Moore Johnson Chen HD 3/14 3.3F G 2.01.76

2015 LUGER (AUS) 4/126/g Zac Purton John Size Terry Fok Kwong Hang  3/4 12/14 4.8 G 2.01.28

2014 DESIGNS ON ROME (IRE) 4/126/g Tommy Berry John Moore Cheng Keung Fai 1/2 10/14 1.9F G 2.02.04

2013 AKEED MOFEED (GB) 4/126/c Douglas Whyte Richard Gibson Pan Sutong 1/2 3/13 1.8F GF 2.01.84

2012 FAY FAY (NZ) 4/126/g Douglas Whyte John Size Mr & Mrs Alexander Wong NK 14/14 4.7 G 2.04.41

2011 AMBITIOUS DRAGON (NZ) 4/126/g Maxime Guyon Tony Millard Johnson Lam Pui Hung 3/4 14/14 2.3F G 2.01.50

2010 SUPER SATIN (NZ) 4/126/g Douglas Whyte Caspar Fownes Ranjan Tikam Mahtani HD 7/14 6.5 G 2.03.59

2009 COLLECTION (IRE) 4/126/g Darren Beadman John Moore
07/08 John Moore Trainer 
Syndicate

1 1/2 9/14 1.4F G 2.02.50

2008 HELENE MASCOT (IRE) 4/126/c Felix Coetzee Tony Cruz
Wilson Woo, Dawson 
Woo, et al

NK 3/14 2.3F G 2.01.30

PAST WINNERS
(Since 1985)
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2007 VITAL KING (NZ) 4/126/g Brett Prebble Paul O'Sullivan Chong Man Lung NOSE 4/14 11 G 2.02.90

2006 VIVA PATACA (GB) 4/126/g Christophe Soumillon John Moore Stanley Ho Hung Sun 1 3/4 10/14 1.9F Y 2.04.60

2005 VENGEANCE OF RAIN (NZ) 4/126/g Anthony Delpech David Ferraris
Chow Nam & Raymond 
Gianco Chow

2 3/4 6/14 3.0F GY 2.04.30

2004 LUCKY OWNERS (NZ) 4/126/c Felix Coetzee Tony Cruz Mr & Mrs Leung Kai Fai 1 3/4 10/14 3.9 GF 2.02.60

2003 ELEGANT FASHION (AUS) 4/122/f Gerald Mosse David Hayes
Dr & Mrs Gene Tsoi Wai 
Wang

1 1/2 2/14 2.5F G 2.03.60

2002 OLYMPIC EXPRESS (GB) 4/126/g Weichong Marwing Ivan Allan Larry C K Yung 3 1/2 11/14 2.8F G 2.05.10

2001 INDUSTRIAL PIONEER (IRE) 4/126/g Gerald Mosse Brian Kan
Albert Hu, Ngan Keng 
Hing, et al

2 1/4 13/14 4.8 Y 2.03.10

2000 KEEN WINNER (GB) 4/126/g Robbie Fradd Tony Millard
Victor Lui, Lau Chi Wah & 
Jimmy Lee

1/2 3/14 5.2 GF 2.03.30

1999 HOLY GRAIL (NZ) 4/126/g David Harrison Ivan Allan Mr & Mrs Michael C Kwee 3 1/4 4/14 99 GF 1.47.10

1998 JOHAN CRUYFF (GB) 4/126/c Eric Legrix Patrick Biancone Thomas Liang Ting Sen 5 12/13 1.6F G 1.47.70

1997 ORIENTAL EXPRESS (GB) 4/126/g Basil Marcus Ivan Allan Larry C K Yung 1 1/4 8/13 3.3 GF 1.47.60

1996 CHE SARA SARA (IRE) 4/126/g Mick Kinane David Oughton Paul Kan Man Lok 1/2 1/14 20 GY 1.49.30

1995 MAKARPURA STAR (NZ) 4/126/g Tony Cruz John Moore Frank Wong Wing Pak NK 9/14 2.2F G 1.49.50

1994 SUPER FIT (NZ) 4/126/g Gerald Mosse Lawrie Fownes Stanley Ho Sau Nan NK 2/14 13 G 1.49.50

1993 HELENE STAR (NZ) 4/126/g Eric Legrix Patrick Biancone
Mr & Mrs Woo Po Shing & 
Cheung Wai Hing

1/2 11/13 4.2F G 1.48.00

1992 SOUND PRINT (IRE) 4/126/g Mick Kinane Brian Kan Edmund Tam Wing Fan 2 13/14 3.0F G 1.48.40

1991 RIVER VERDON (IRE) 4/126/g John Matthias David Hill
Sir Oswald Cheung & 
Ronald Arculli

1 13/14 3.6F G 1.48.10

1990 RELIABLE SOURCE (IRE) 4/126/g Maurice Philipperon Peter Ng Charles Lui Chi Keung 1 3/12 16 H 1.53.20

1989 WILLIAM'S COACH (IRE) 4/126/g Bartie Leisher Brian Kan Ma Hay Yan 1 6/14 29 F 1.47.70

1988 CLEAR CITY (NZ) 4/126/g Tony Cruz P M Chu
Leung Chiu Lun & Ng Tze 
Choy

1 1/2 1/14 7.8 G 1.48.20

1987 TEA FOR TWO II (GB) 4/126/g Tony Cruz Jerry Ng Lee Shing Fat SH 2/8 3.1 F 1.49.10

1986 YUNO WHEN (NZ) 4/126/g C M Cheng Brian Kan D C da Silva 2 2/11 6.6 GY 1.49.20

1985 SUPERIOR GOLD (NZ) 4/126/g Brian Rouse Brian Kan Joseph Lo Sze Kuen 4 2/10 3.8 GF 1.50.10

* Previously raced as a 4yo event, it was promoted to HKG1 in 1992, became a Restricted Race in 2017, and then designated a 4YO race in 2018. Race distance changed from 1800m to 2000m in 2000.
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Bet Type Dividend Year Horse (s) Odds

Win $1,839.00 1999 Holy Grail 183

Place $375.00 1999 Holy Grail (1st) 183

Quinella $18,872.50 1999
Holy Grail (1st) 183

Commander Charlie (2nd) 99

Quinella Place $2,912.50 1999
Holy Grail (1st) 183

Commander Charlie (2nd) 99

Tierce $499,350 1999

Holy Grail (1st) 183

Commander Charlie (2nd) 99

Billion Win (3rd) 7.3

Trio $11,200 2015

Luger (1st) 4.8

Got Fly (2nd) 12

Romantic Touch (3rd) 155

First 4 $31,798 2015

Luger (1st) 4.8

Got Fly (2nd) 12

Romantic Touch (3rd) 155

Helene Happy Star (4th) 25

Quartet $599,147 2015

Luger (1st) 4.8

Got Fly (2nd) 12

Romantic Touch (3rd) 155

Helene Happy Star (4th) 25

RECORD DIVIDENDS
(Since 1985)



8

BMW HONG KONG DERBY
2018 / 2019 Racing Media Guide

A hat-trick of wins between 7 January and 3 March placed Ping Hai Star firmly into the Derby picture. Trainer 
John Size, never one to rush his horses, was guarded about a classic tilt after his inexperienced, keen going 
gelding, had landed those 1400m contests. But with the rising star’s peer group seemingly lacking a standout, 
and with a pedigree strong in the stamina department, the champion trainer gave the bay his chance at the 
2000m feature under British ace Ryan Moore.

Ping Hai Star did not disappoint. Placed at the tail of the 14-runner field, the Kiwi import relaxed into a rhythm 
that had him 11 lengths off the pace-setting The Golden Age going down the back straight. That deficit reduced 
to four and a half lengths as Moore advanced his mount wide on the turn for home. The victor quickened to 
full speed from the 350m point and galloped over his rivals, extending away from Hong Kong Classic Cup 
hero Singapore Sling in second place, with subsequent G1 LONGINES Hong Kong Vase winner Exultant a 
staying-on third.  

“He’s a very talented horse, I had great fun riding him today,” Moore said. “It wasn’t really the plan to be that 
far back, at all. I just felt I’d ride him with lots of confidence – I believed before the race that he was the one 
horse that could have more class than anything else in the race and I think that showed.”

Size said: “The last time he raced, I saw something that I liked about him as far as a Derby prospect was 
concerned. The only gamble was whether he was fit enough and had the stamina to run 2000 (metres) with 
his inexperience.”

RANK HORSE AGE WEIGHT TRAINER JOCKEY DRAW MARGIN 
(LBW) ODDS

1st Ping Hai Star 4 126 John Size Ryan Moore 9 - 5.2

2nd Singapore Sling 4 126 Tony Millard Chad Schofield 3 1.75 3.8

3rd Exultant 4 126 Tony Cruz Zac Purton 12 2.25 3.4F

4th Ruthven 4 126 John Moore Damien Oliver 8 2.5 22

5th The Golden Age 4 126 Tony Cruz Matthew Chadwick 11 2.75 15

6th Doctor Geoff 4 126 Tony Cruz Brett Prebble 14 4.75 70

7th Good Omen 4 126 Dennis Yip Douglas Whyte 1 5.5 106

8th Rattan 4 126 Richard Gibson Neil Callan 4 6.25 69

9th Savvy Six 4 126 Tony Cruz Alberto Sanna 2 7.25 150

10th Lockheed 4 126 Danny Shum Nash Rawiller 10 8 269

11th Nothingilikemore 4 126 John Size Joao Moreira 13 8.5 4.1

12th Rivet 4 126 John Moore Sam Clipperton 6 11 56

13th Rocketeer 4 126 John Moore Tommy Berry 7 17.75 24

14th Patriot Hero 4 126 David Ferraris Gerald Mosse 5 20.5 128

Purse: HK$18,000,000 Distance: 2000m	 Status:  4YO
Going: Good Winning Time: 2m 01.18s

LAST YEAR’S RACE
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FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st WERTHER (NZ) TAVISTOCK (NZ)

2nd VICTORY MAGIC (NZ) SAVABEEL (AUS)

3rd GIOVANNI CANALETTO (IRE) GALILEO (IRE)

4th CONSORT (IRE) LOPE DE VEGA (IRE)

2016

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st DESIGNS ON ROME (IRE) HOLY ROMAN EMPEROR (IRE)

2nd ABLE FRIEND (AUS) SHAMARDAL (USA)

3rd DIBAYANI (IRE) SHAMARDAL (USA)

4th MR GNOCCHI (AUS) HARD SPUN (USA)

2014
FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st AKEED MOFEED (GB) DUBAWI (IRE)

2nd ENDOWING (IRE) DANEHILL DANCER (IRE)

3rd GOLD-FUN (IRE) LE VIE DEI COLORI (GB)

4th RAINBOW CHIC (IRE) PEINTRE CELEBRE (USA)

2013

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st FAY FAY (NZ) FALKIRK (NZ)

2nd SAME WORLD (GB) HAWK WING (USA)

3rd SWEET ORANGE (USA) WAR FRONT (USA)

4th ZAIDAN (USA) STREET CRY (IRE)

2012
FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st AMBITIOUS DRAGON (NZ) PINS (AUS)

2nd XTENSION (IRE) XAAR (GB)

3rd LET ME HANDLE IT (NZ) HIGH CHAPARRAL (IRE)

4th JACOBEE (GB) MARK OF ESTEEM (IRE)

2011

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st LUGER (AUS) CHOISIR (AUS)

2nd GOT FLY (FR) EARLY MARCH (GB)

3rd ROMANTIC TOUCH (AUS) NORTHERN METEOR (USA)

4th HELENE HAPPY STAR (IRE) ZAMINDAR (USA)

2015

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st PING HAI STAR (NZ) NOM DU JEU (NZ)

2nd SINGAPORE SLING (SAF) PHILANTHROPIST (USA)

3rd EXULTANT (IRE) TEOFILO (IRE)

4th RUTHVEN (AUS) DOMESDAY (AUS)

2018

FIRST FOUR WITH SIRE
(Since 2011)

FINISH HORSE (BRED) SIRE

1st RAPPER DRAGON (AUS) STREET BOSS (USA)

2nd PAKISTAN STAR (GER) SHAMARDAL (USA)

3rd BEAUTY GENERATION (NZ) ROAD TO ROCK (AUS)

4th SEASONS BLOOM (AUS) CAPTAIN SONADOR (AUS)

2017
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TRAINERS
(Since 1985)

Allan, Ivan (3 wins)

24 starts : 3-3-1

Saturn (2004, 10th)

Self Flit (2003, 2nd)

Golden Years (2003, 12th)

Joyful Spirit (2003, 14th)

Olympic Express (2002, 1st)

Aucash (2002, 6th)

Golconda (2002, 9th)

Epic Express (2001, 7th)

Housemaster (2000, 2nd)

Win For Lily (2000, 7th)

Holy Grail (1999, 1st)

Billion Win (1999, 3rd)

Man Of Honour (1999, 11th)

Oriental Express (1997, 1st)

Citiluck (1997, 5th)

Lucky Partners (1997, 7th)

Magic Fingers (1997, 11th)

Mr Vitality (1996, 9th)

Citadeed (1996, 10th)

Stellar Express (1995, 8th)

All Thrills (1994, 2nd)

Mcbrave (1994, 10th)

Wonderful Moment (1994, 11th)

Sterling Town (1994, 13th)

Au, Kam-hung (0)

2 starts - 0-0-0

Handbag Star (1990, 7th)

Surface Tension (1989, 13th)

Begg, Neville (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Auto-Matching (1995, 14th)

Biancone, Patrick (2)

16 starts : 2-2-0

Ho Ho (1999, 5th)

Impressionist (1999, 9th)

Whytellyou (1999, 10th)

Johan Cruyff (1998, 1st)

Forest Spring (1998, 12th)

Deauville (1996, 2nd)

Michael's Choice (1996. 6th)

Time Strong (1996, 12th)

Got It Made (1995, 7th)

Royal King Prawn (1995, 12th)

Helene Star (1993, 1st)

Tom's Charge (1993, 8th)

Rancher (1992, 2nd)

My Home Town (1992, 11th)

Mastermind (1991, 6th)

Helene Delight (1991, 8th)

Chan, Allan (0)

5 starts : 0-0-1

Busy Win (1991, 3rd)

Fabulous Union (1988, 4th)

Cheeko (1988, 6th)

Galloping Free (1988, 10th)

Sparta (1985, 7th)

Chan, Pak-hung (0)

4 starts : 0-0-0

Willie Way (1997, 13th)

Bogie's Pride (1995, 9th)

Fortune Ride (1994, 7th)

Al Bundy (1993, 9th)

Chang, Michael C W (0)

2 starts : 0-0-1

Dibayani (2014, 3rd)

Tableaux (2014, 11th)
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Cheung, Chris T P (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Optic Empire (1993, 5th)

Cheung, Hok-man (0)

1 start : 0-0-1

Rose Garden (1988, 3rd)

Chu, Po-ming (1)

1 start : 1-0-0

Clear City (1988, 1st)

Collingwood, Eric (0)

2 starts : 0-1-0

Cruise Control (1988, 2nd)

Bien Dorado (1987, 7th)

Cruz, Derek (0)

5 starts : 0-0-1

Green Treasure (2005, 5th)

Super Blitz (2003, 13th)

Skase Race (1998, 5th)

Our Pal (1994, 3rd)

Silver Arrow (1993, 11th)

Cruz, Tony (2)

40 starts : 2-4-2

Exultant (2018, 3rd)

The Golden Age (2018, 5th)

Doctor Geoff (2018, 6th)

Savvy Six (2018, 9th)

Pakistan Star (2017, 2nd)

Circuit Hassler (2017, 9th)

Gold Mount (2017, 10th)

Giovanni Canaletto (2016, 3rd)

Green Dispatch (2016, 11th)

King Genki (2016, 14th)

Beauty Only (2015, 6th)

Anticipation (2015, 7th)

Beauty Flame (2014, 8th)

Bullish Boy (2014, 14th)

Packing Tycoon (2013, 7th)

Bullish Champion (2013, 12th)

Super Pistachio (2010, 2nd)

Beauty Flash (2010, 4th)

Straight Forward (2010, 11th)

Beauty Forever (2009, 10th)

Helene Mascot (2008, 1st)

Great Guy (2008, 6th)

Luckyme (2008, 12th)

Floral Pegasus (2007, 2nd)

Supreme Class (2007, 13th)

Survey Survey (2007, 14th)

Happee Owner (2006, 6th)

Very Fit (2006, 9th)

Willie Detroy (2006, 10th)

Russian Pearl (2005, 2nd)

Lucky Owners (2004, 1st)

Raider (2004, 8th)

Lucky Paradise (2004, 13th)

Red Sun (2001, 5th)

Glyndebourne (2001, 12th)

Magnifier (2001, 13th)

Just Aqua (2000, 8th)

Lord Of Warriors (1999, 14th)

Electronic Zone (1998, 9th)

Aggressive Dragon (1997, 10th)

Ferraris, David (1)

7 starts : 1-0-1

Patriot Hero (2018, 14th)

Dynamism (2015, 14th)

Sweet Orange (2012, 3rd)

Liberator (2012, 11th)

Semos (2011, 5th)

Fearless (2008, 9th)

Vengeance Of Rain (2005, 1st)

Fownes, Caspar (1)

23 starts : 1-2-2

Gun Pit (2015, 10th)

Lucky Double Eight (2014, 10th)

Rainbow Chic (2013, 4th)

Best Show (2013, 8th)

Let Me Handle It (2011, 3rd)

Victor Delight (2011, 8th)

Mark Up (2011, 12th)

Super Satin (2010, 1st)

Fair Trade (2010, 6th)

Beauty Legend (2010, 8th)

Grand Dragon (2010, 12th)

Vigor Delight (2009, 8th)

Above All (2009, 9th)

Jackpot Delight (2008, 2nd)

Green Birdie (2008, 3rd)

Win Practitioner (2008, 8th)

Horace's Choice (2008, 10th)

Tom's Six (2007, 7th)

Hail The Storm (2006, 2nd)

Fifty Fifty (2005, 7th)

Lightning Star (2005, 8th)

Perfect Partner (2004, 6th)

The Duke (2004, 9th)

Fownes, Lawrie (1)

12 starts : 1-3-1

Himalaya (2003, 6th)

Jazz Beat (2003, 8th)

En Rapport (1998, 2nd)

Rajput (1996, 7th)

Super Fit (1994, 1st)

China Cruise (1994, 8th)

Crown Commander (1993, 10th)

Kadbridge (1992, 4th)

Super Bingo (1989, 5th)

Flying Dancer (1987, 2nd)

All That Jazz (1987, 3rd)

All Ears (1986, 2nd)

Gibson, Richard (1)

9 starts : 1-1-1

Rattan (2018, 8th)

Consort (2016, 4th)

Got Fly (2015, 2nd)

Giant Treasure (2015, 5th)

Obliterator (2015, 13th)

Wayfoong Express (2014, 6th)

Akeed Mofeed (2013, 1st)

Gold-Fun (2013, 3rd)

Beauty Lead (2012, 10th)

Hall, David (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Ambitious General (2008, 4th)

Hayes, David (1)

25 starts : 1-1-4

Ain't Here (2004, 3rd)

Beethoven (2004, 5th)

Magic Mail (2004, 11th)

Elegant Fashion (2003, 1st)

Beverly Green (2003, 3rd)

Helene Momentum (2003, 7th)

Equator Kid (2003, 9th)

Super Molly (2002, 7th)

Danamite (2002, 8th)

Momentum (2001, 2nd)

Helene Vitality (2001, 3rd)

Meridian Star (2001, 8th)

Charming City (2001, 14th)

Helene Express (2000, 3rd)

Kenwood Melody (2000, 5th)

Triumphant Feeling (2000, 10th)

Depeche Mode (2000, 13th)

Divine Prospect (2000, pulled up)

Resfa (1999, 4th)

Championship (1999, 6th)

Schubert (1999, 7th)

Smashing Pumpkin (1998, 7th)
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Hunting Lad (1998, 13th)

Strikers (1997, 6th)

Cottage View (1996, 13th)

Hill, David (1)

5 starts : 1-1-1

Amza Glory (1995, 5th)

Happy Hunting (1995, 11th)

Red Ruffian (1993, 2nd)

Concert King (1992, 3rd)

River Verdon (1991, 1st)

Ho, Peter L (0)

9 starts : 0-0-2

Limitless (2017, 13th)

Flame Hero (2014, 5th)

Handsome Zulu (2011, 11th)

Mr Medici (2009, 3rd)

Best Light (2002, 6th)

Horse Of Fame (2000, 6th)

Rugby Supreme (2000, 11th)

Astimonti (1999, 13th)

Monza (1998, 3rd)

Hutchison, Bruce (0)

2 starts : 0-0-0

Perkyman (1993, 12th)

Timah (1992, 10th)

Kam, Kenny K T (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Calibogue (1988, 11th)

Kan, Brian P C (5)

27 starts : 5-0-2

Danefactor (2002, 10th)

Industrial Pioneer (2001, 1st)

Red Pepper (2001, 4th)

Industrialist (2000, 4th)

Winning Scene (1998, 6th)

Optic Fashion (1997, 8th)

Victory And Gold (1995, 10th)

Grassland Star (1995, 13th)

Gold Yue Yee (1994, 12th)

Evasive Tactic (1994, 14th)

Right Way (1993, 4th)

Happy Guy (1993, 6th)

Sound Print (1992, 1st)

Dragon Jet (1991, 4th)

Excellence (1991, 5th)

Galway (1991, 7th)

Beardsmore (1991, 10th)

Oriental Sovereign (1991, 11th)

E Treasure (1990, 3rd)

Star Mark (1990, 4th)

Zaitech (1990, 11th)

William's Coach (1989, 1st)

Gold Belt (1987, 5th)

Yuno When (1986, 1st)

Champion Joker (1986, 3rd)

Handclap (1986, 8th)

Superior Gold (1985, 1st)

Lam, Hung-fie (0)

3 starts : 0-0-1

Starlight (1989, 3rd)

Gerrnas (1989, 11th)

Always Rich (1986, 5th)

Lane, Geoff (0)

5 starts : 0-0-0

Magic Joy (1995, 6th)

Dashing (1994, 6th)

Saboatan (1992, 7th)

Nervous Witness (1992, 8th)

Pride Of Hong Kong (1989, 12th)

Lee, Almond (0)

5 starts : 0-0-0

Roma Pegasus (2009, 6th)

Flying Tamari (2007, 6th)

Infinite Delight (2007, 10th)

Growl (2007, 12th)

Town Of Fionn (2005, 9th)

Leung, Andy T W (0)

2 starts : 0-0-0

Temmoku (2000, 12th)

Equine Supremo (1996, 4th)

Leung, Stephen S L (0)

2 starts : 0-0-1

Indigenous (1997, 3rd)

Super Team (1996, 5th)

Lo, Eddie K C (0)

5 starts : 0-0-0

Lucky Sound (1991, 9th)

Lucky Treasure (1989, 6th)

Super Grade (1989, 7th)

Never Say Tired (1989, 9th)

Ryukin (1986, 11th)

Lui, Francis K W (0)

3 starts : 0-0-0

Hello Pretty (2006, 5th)

Fantasy (2003, 11th)

Diamond Moon (2002, 12th)

Man, Manfred K L (0)

3 starts : 0-0-0

Supreme Gains (2007, 5th)

Lotzatow (2006, 7th)

Great Achievement (2006, 11th DH)

Millard, Tony (2)

10 starts : 2-1-1

Singapore Sling (2018, 2nd)

Golden Sleep (2015, 12th)

Masquerader (2012, 14th)

Ambitious Dragon (2011, 1st)

Treasure Lands (2011, 13th)

Galaxy Treasure (2009, 7th)

Brilliant One (2006, 14th)

Sambuca (2005, 3rd)

Citizen Kane (2001, 11th)

Keen Winner (2000, 1st)

Moore, George (0)

3 starts : 0-1-0

Wing Ho (1985, 2nd)

King's Saloon (1985, 5th)

Fortune Venture (1985, 9th)

Moore, John (6)

63 starts : 6-5-2

Ruthven (2018, 4th)

Rivet (2018, 12th)

Rocketeer (2018, 13th)

Rapper Dragon (2017, 1st)

Beauty Generation (2017, 3rd)

Helene Charisma (2017, 5th)

Eagle Way (2017, 6th)

Booming Delight (2017, 8th)

Rodrico (2017, 14th)

Werther (2016, 1st)

Victory Magic (2016, 2nd)

Helene Paragon (2016, 5th)

White Magic (2016, 10th)

Helene Happy Star (2015, 4th)

Designs On Rome (2014, 1st)

Able Friend (2014, 2nd)

Secret Sham (2014, 7th)

Travel Brother (2014, 9th)

Poetic Justice (2013, 5th)

Ashkiyr (2013, 9th)

Albiceleste (2013, 12th)

Same World (2012, 2nd)

Zaidan (2012, 4th)
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Dan Excel (2012, 5th)

Military Attack (2012, 6th)

Dominant (2012, 8th)

Smart Giant (2012, 13th)

Xtension (2011, 2nd)

Jacobee (2011, 4th)

Military Move (2011, 6th)

Irian (2010, 7th)

Little Dreams (2010, 13th)

Collection (2009, 1st)

Kings Falcon (2009, 11th)

Viva Hong Kong (2008, 11th)

Able One (2007, 4th)

Viva Macau (2007, 9th)

Viva Pataca (2006, 1st)

Sunny Sing (2006, 4th)

Stay Young (2005, 10th)

Able Knight (2005, 11th)

Tiber (2004, 2nd)

Shane (2004, 4th)

Goggles (2002, 5th)

Mighty Lantern (1998, 8th)

We Know When (1997, 12th)

Able Shot (1996, 8th)

Adjareli (1996, 11th)

Makarpura Star (1995, 1st)

Master Eagle (1995, 3rd)

Victory And Glory (1992, 6th)

Appreciation (1992, 12th)

Greenmail (1991, 13th)

Easy Ride (1990, 5th)

Ever Win (1990, 6th)

Victory Lantern (1990, 9th)

Stingray (1989, 4th)

Diamond Head (1989, 10th)

Able Saint (1988, 7th)

Illico (1988, 12th)

Ashoka (1987, 4th)

Longevity (1987, 8th)

Distinction (1986, 6th)

Ng, Gary T K (0)

3 starts : 0-1-0

Electric Flash (1995, 2nd)

Sure Win King (1995, 4th)

Key On (1991, 14th)

Ng, Jerry C L (1)

1 start : 1-0-0

Tea For Two II (1987, 1st)

Ng, Peter B K (1)

17 starts : 1-2-1

Dashing Winner (2002, 3rd)

Born To Win (1998, 4th)

Smiling (1994, 4th)

Arman's Sax (1994, 9th)

Lucky Clover (1993, 13th)

Great Admiral (1992, 5th)

Endurance (1992, 13th)

Asawa Dee (1992, 14th)

All-Rounder Graham (1991, 2nd)

Reliable Source (1990, 1st)

Quicken Away (1990, 2nd)

Solar Myth (1990, 12th)

Satisfaction (1989, 14th)

Break Away (1988, 5th)

Temple Bar (1988, 8th)

Winner's Way (1988, 9th)

Silver Shadow (1986, 10th)

O'Sullivan, Paul (1)

5 starts : 1-0-0

Legend Of Colour (2009, 13th)

Never Look Back (2008, 5th)

Vital King (2007, 1st)

Good Nature (2006, 11th DH)

Matiri King (2006, 13th)

Oughton, David (1)

16 starts : 1-4-0

Roosevelt (2004, 14th)

Bowman's Crossing (2003, 10th)

Precision (2002, 2nd)

Cape Of Good Hope (2002, 14th)

Good Heavens (2001, 9th)

Idol (2001, 10th)

Gonlargo (2000, 9th)

Commander Charlie (1999, 2nd)

Desert Fox (1999, 8th)

Made To Figure (1999, 12th)

Victory Star (1997, 2nd)

Che Sara Sara (1996, 1st)

Magnified (1993, 7th)

Maraheb (1992, 9th)

Allez Au Bon (1990, 10th)

San Domenico (1989, 2nd)

Schutz, Andreas (0)

1 start : 0-0-1

Champions Gallery (2007, 3rd)

Shum, Danny C S (0)

9 starts : 0-1-0

Lockheed (2018, 10th)

Seasons Bloom (2017, 4th)

Mr Gnocchi (2014, 4th)

President Lincoln (2013, 7th)

Little Bridge (2011, 14th)

Thumbs Up (2009, 2nd)

Quick Touch (2009, 14th)

Special King Prawn (2005, 12th)

Red Power (2005, 13th)

Size, John (3)

28 starts : 3-1-1

Ping Hai Star (2018, 1st)

Nothingilikemore (2018, 11th)

Prawn Baba (2017, 7th)

Dinozzo (2017, 11th)

My Darling (2017, 12th)

Sun Jewellery (2016, 7th)

Eastern Express (2016, 9th)

Luger (2015, 1st)

Thunder Fantasy (2015, 8th)

Contentment (2015, 9th)

Dr Good Habit (2014, 13th)

Endowing (2013, 2nd)

It Has To Be You (2013, 10th)

Fay Fay (2012, 1st)

Real Specialist (2012, 9th)

Brave Kid (2010, 3rd)

Tuscan Spirit (2010, 10th)

Appreciation (2010, 14th)

Unique Jewellery (2009, 4th)

More Bountiful (2009, 5th)

Dao Dao (2008, 7th)

Plastic Polymer (2007, 11th)

High Intelligent (2005, 4th)

Grand Zulu (2005. 6th)

Liberal's Choice (2004, 12th)

Gift (2003, 4th)

River Dancer (2003, 5th)

Magical Warrior (2002, 11th)

Smyth, Gordon (0)

2 starts : 0-0-0

Royal Sovereign (1988, 13th)

Kiowa (1985, 4th)

So, Chris W Y (0)

2 starts : 0-0-0

Hero Look (2016, 13th)

Redkirk Warrior (2015, 11th)

Tsui, Me Y S (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Wah May Star (2013, 11th)
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Ward, Arthur (0)

2 starts : 0-0-0

Giacometti (1986, 4th)

Even Better (1985, 6th)

Wong, Alex S T (0)

7 starts : 0-0-1

Luckswell (2002, 4th)

Smart Kid (1997. 4th)

Lik Rambo (1996, 14th)

Prime Rate (1986, 7th)

Fintry Hills (1986, 9th)

Cash (1985, 3rd)

Golden Ball (1985, 10th)

Wong, Alex Y O (0)

6 starts : 0-0-0

Good Ba Ba (2006, 8th)

Winning Chance (1994, 5th)

Winning Vincent (1991, 12th)

Hung Hing (1990, 8th)

Fortune Call (1989, 8th)

Rainbow Boy (1988, 14th)

Wong, Tang-ping (0)

5 starts : 0-0-2

Chop-Chop (1997, 9th)

Pine Fame (1996, 3rd)

Northern Fire Ball (1993, 3rd)

Still King (1987, 6th)

Butterfield (1985, 8th)

Wong, Wylie W L (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Danzighill (1998, 10th)

Woods, Sean (0)

4 starts : 0-0-0

Autumn Gold (2013, 6th)

Free Judgement (2011, 10th)

King Dancer (2010, 5th)

Jolly Good (2010, 9th)

Yip, Dennis C H (0)

11 starts : 0-0-1

Good Omen (2018, 7th)

Lucky Girl (2016, 6th)

All You Wish (2014, 12th)

Jun Gong (2013, 13th)

Fat Choy Oohlala (2011, 9th)

Plan Ex (2009, 12th)

Lu Yue (2008. 13th)

Down Town (2007, 8th)

Silver Sun (2006, 3rd)

Fokine (2005, 14th)

Industrial Success (2004, 7th)

Yiu, Ricky P F (0)

4 starts : 0-0-0

Blizzard (2016, 12th)

Outdoor Pegasus (2011, 7th)

Jeune King Prawn (2002, 13th)

Multi-Star (1998, 11th)

Yung, Benno T P (0)

2 starts : 0-0-1

Friends Of Ka Ying (2016, 8th)

Romantic Touch (2015, 3rd)
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JOCKEYS
(Since 1985)

Albuino, Ian (0 wins)

1 start : 0-1-0

All Ears (1986, 2nd)

Allendorf, Geoff (0)

2 starts : 0-0-1

Rainbow Boy (1988, 14th)

All That Jazz (1987, 3rd)

Angland, Tye (0)

5 starts : 0-0-1

Friends Of Ka Ying (2016, 8th)

Romantic Touch (2015, 3rd)

Wayfoong Express (2014, 6th)

Albiceleste (2013, 12th)

Liberator (2012, 11th)

Barker, Noel (0)

4 starts : 0-0-0

Appreciation (1992, 12th)

Greenmail (1991, 13th)

Easy Ride (1990, 5th)

Stingray (1989, 4th)

Beadman, Darren (1)

5 starts : 1-0-1

Irian (2010, 7th)

Collection (2009, 1st)

Viva Hong Kong (2008, 11th)

Able One (2007, 4th)

Northern Fire Ball (1993, 3rd)

Berry, Tommy (1)

4 starts : 1-0-0

Rocketeer (2018, 13th)

Eagle Way (2017, 6th)

Helene Paragon (2016, 5th)

Designs On Rome (2014, 1st)

Boss, Glen (0)

3 starts : 0-0-0

Horace's Choice (2008, 10th)

Divine Prospect (2000, pulled up)

Danzighill (1998, 10th)

Bowman, Hugh (1)

3 starts : 1-0-0

Dinozzo (2017, 11th)

Werther (2016, 1st)

Helene Happy Star (2015, 4th)

Brereton, Danny (0)

2 starts : 0-1-0

All-Rounder Graham (1991, 2nd)

Hung Hing (1990, 8th)

Brown, Corey (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Great Achievement (2006, 12th)

Cahill, Michael (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Luckswell (2002, 4th)

Callan, Neil (0)

5 starts : 0-0-0

Rattan (2018, 8th)

Limitless (2017, 13th)

Beauty Only (2015, 6th)

Secret Sham (2014, 7th)

Dominant (2012, 8th)

Cauthen, Steve (0)

2 starts : 0-0-0

Fabulous Union (1988, 4th)
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Gold Belt (1987, 5th)

Chadwick, Matthew (0)

5 starts : 0-0-0

The Golden Age (2018, 5th)

King Genki (2016, 14th)

President Lincoln (2013, 7th)

Bullish Champion (2012, 12th)

Straight Forward (2010, 11th)

Chan, Chun-fai (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Great Admiral (1992, 5th)

Chan, Pak-hung (0)

4 starts : 0-0-0

Handbag Star (1990, 7th)

Fortune Call (1989, 8th)

Galloping Free (1988, 10th)

Kiowa (1985, 4th)

Cheng, Chung-mou (1)

1 start : 1-0-0

Yuno When (1986, 1st)

Cheng, Howard Y T (0)

5 starts : 0-0-0

Jun Gong (2013, 13th)

Little Bridge (2011, 14th)

Luckyme (2008, 12th)

Down Town (2007, 8th)

Lotzatow (2006, 7th)

Cheyne, Greg (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Mark Up (2011, 12th)

Childs, Greg (0)

2 starts : 0-0-0

Citizen Kane (2001, 11th)

Time Strong (1996, 12th)

Chin, Stanley K M (0)

4 starts : 0-1-1

Monza (1998, 3rd)

Lucky Partners (1997, 7th)

Citadeed (1996, 10th)

All Thrills (1994, 2nd)

Chui, Marco K L (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Great Guy (2008, 6th)

Clark, Tim (0)

2 starts : 0-0-0

It Has To Be You (2013, 10th)

Smart Giant (2012, 13th)

Clipperton, Sam (0)

2 starts : 0-0-0

Rivet (2018, 12th)

Rodrico (2017, 14th)

Coetzee, Felix (2)

16 starts : 2-2-0

Real Specialist (2012, 9th)

Super Pistachio (2010, 2nd)

Beauty Forever (2009, 10th)

Helene Mascot (2008, 1st)

Supreme Class (2007, 13th)

Willie Detroy (2006, 10th)

Russian Pearl (2005, 2nd)

Lucky Owners (2004, 1st)

Joyful Spirit (2003, 14th)

Goggles (2002, 5th)

Magnifier (2001, 13th)

Just Aqua (2000, 8th)

Impressionist (1999, 9th)

Winning Scene (1998, 6th)

Adjareli (1996, 11th)

Right Way (1993, 4th)

Compton, Bruce (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Able Saint (1988, 7th)

Cooksley, Grant (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Astimonti (1999, 13th)

Cruz, Tony (3)

9 starts : 3-0-1

Makarpura Star (1995, 1st)

Our Pal (1994, 3rd)

Happy Guy (1993, 6th)

Timah (1992, 10th)

Gerrnas (1989, 11th)

Clear City (1988, 1st)

Tea For Two II (1987, 1st)

Always Rich (1986, 5th)

King's Saloon (1985, 5th)

Darley, Kevin (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

We Know When (1997, 12th)

De Sousa, Silvestre (0)

2 starts : 0-1-0

Pakistan Star (2017, 2nd)

Lucky Girl (2016, 6th)

Delpech, Anthony (1)

1 start : 1-0-0

Vengeance Of Rain (2005, 1st)

Dettori, Frankie (0)

3 starts : 0-0-0

Beauty Flash (2010, 4th)

Helene Momentum (2003, 7th)

Golconda (2002, 9th)

Doleuze, Olivier (0)

13 starts : 0-0-3

Dynamism (2015, 14th)

Tableaux (2014, 11th)

Gold-Fun (2013, 3rd)

Zaidan (2012, 4th)

Free Judgement (2011, 10th)

Appreciation (2010, 14th)

Unique Jewellery (2009, 4th)

Green Birdie (2008, 3rd)

Champions Gallery (2007, 3rd)

Good Nature (2006, 11th DH)

Green Treasure (2005, 5th)

Super Blitz (2003, 13th)

Aucash (2002, 6th)

Doyle, Brett (0)

5 start: 0-1-1

Let Me Handle It (2011, 3rd)

Above All (2009, 9th)

Temmoku (2000, 12th)

Commander Charlie (1999, 2nd)

Skase Race (1998, 5th)

Du Plessis, Mark (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Handsome Zulu (2011, 11th)

Duckett, Terry (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Ashoka (1987, 4th)

Dunn, Dwayne (0)

6 starts : 0-1-3

Endowing (2013, 2nd)

Infinite Delight (2007, 10th)

Silver Sun (2006, 3rd)

Sambuca (2005, 3rd)

Lucky Paradise (2004, 13th)
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Beverly Green (2003, 3rd)

Dye, Shane (0)

9 starts : 0-1-1

Fair Trade (2010, 6th)

Vigor Delight (2009, 8th)

Tom's Six (2007, 7th)

Hail The Storm (2006, 2nd)

High Intelligent (2005, 4th)

Liberal's Choice (2004, 12th)

Gift (2003, 4th)

Danamite (2002, 8th)

Helene Vitality (2002, 3rd)

Eddery, Pat (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Magic Joy (1995, 6th)

Egan, John (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Red Sun (2001, 5th)

Fallon, Kieren (0)

2 starts : 0-1-0

Beauty Lead (2012, 10th)

Housemaster (2000, 2nd)

Fayd'herbe, Bernard (0)

2 starts : 0-0-0

Golden Sleep (2015, 12th)

Fearless (2008, 8th)

Fradd, Robbie (1)

8 starts : 1-0-0

Matiri King (2006, 13th)

Fifty Fifty (2005, 7th)

Raider (2004, 8th)

River Dancer (2003, 5th)

Epic Express (2001, 7th)

Keen Winner (2000, 1st)

Whytellyou (1999, 10th)

Multi-Star (1998, 11th)

Gauci, Darren (0)

3 starts : 0-0-0

Auto-Matching (1995, 14th)

China Cruise (1994, 8th)

Crown Commander (1993, 10th)

Gryder, Aaron (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Beauty Legend (2010, 8th)

Guyon, Maxime (1)

1 start : 1-0-0

Ambitious Dragon (2011, 1st)

Hammer-Hansen, Lennert (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Diamond Moon (2002, 12th)

Harris, Wayne (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Distinction (1986, 6th)

Harrison, David (1)

2 starts : 1-0-0

Depeche Mode (2000, 13th)

Holy Grail (1999, 1st)

Ho, Johnny K S (0)

4 starts : 0-0-0

My Home Town (1992, 11th)

Never Say Tired (1989, 9th)

Break Away (1988, 5th)

Silver Shadow (1986, 10th)

Ho, Vincent C Y (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Green Dispatch (2016, 11th)

Holland, Darryll (0)

2 starts : 0-0-1

Pine Fame (1996, 3rd)

Bogie's Pride (1995, 9th)

Hood, Wally (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Fintry Hills (1986, 9th)

Hung, Little K H (0)

2 starts : 0-0-0

Winning Vincent (1991, 12th)

Butterfield (1985, 8th)

Ives, Tony (0)

2 starts : 0-0-0

Oriental Sovereign (1991, 11th)

Ever Win (1990, 6th)

Jarnet, Thierry (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Michael's Choice (1996, 6th)

Kan, Willie W Y (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Man Of Honour (1999, 11th)

Kinane, Mick (2)

11 starts : 2-2-0

Roosevelt (2004, 14th)

Precision (2002, 2nd)

Idol (2001, 10th)

Gonlargo (2000, 9th)

Desert Fox (1999, 8th)

Victory Star (1997, 2nd)

Che Sara Sara (1996, 1st)

Got It Made (1995, 7th)

Smiling (1994, 4th)

Magnified (1993, 7th)

Sound Print (1992, 1st)

King, Steven (0)

2 starts : 0-0-0

Meridian Star (2001, 8th)

Schubert (1999, 7th)

Lai, Alex H W (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Outdoor Pegasus (2011, 7th)

Lai, Eddy W M (0)

3 starts : 0-1-0

Saturn (2004, 10th)

Self Flit (2003, 2nd)

Win For Lily (2000, 7th)

Lam, Francis K S (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Arman's Sax (1994, 9th)

Lau, Samson T O (0)

2 starts : 0-0-1

Champion Joker (1986, 3rd)

Sparta (1985, 7th)

Lee, Danny (0)

4 starts : 0-0-0

Cottage View (1996, 13th)

Grassland Star (1995, 13th)

Lucky Clover (1993, 13th)

Asawa Dee (1992, 14th)

Legrix, Eric (2)
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10 starts : 2-1-0

Magical Warrior (2002, 11th)

Best Light (2001, 6th)

Triumphant Feeling (2000, 10th)

Ho Ho (1999, 5th)

Johan Cruyff (1998, 1st)

Aggressive Dragon (1997, 10th)

Deauville (1996, 2nd)

Royal King Prawn (1995, 12th)

Fortune Ride (1994, 7th)

Helene Star (1993, 1st)

Leisher, Bartie (1)

1 start : 1-0-0

William's Coach (1989, 1st)

Leyshan, Peter (0)

4 starts : 0-0-0

Pride Of Hong Kong (1989, 12th)

Royal Sovereign (1988, 13th)

Still King (1987, 6th)

Even Better (1985, 6th)

Lloyd, Jeff (0)

4 starts : 0-1-0

Dan Excel (2012, 5th)

Xtension (2011, 2nd)

Grand Dragon (2010, 12th)

Galaxy Treasure (2009, 7th)

Lor, Frankie F C (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Satisfaction (1989, 14th)

Mak, T C (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Prime Rate (1986, 7th)

Marcus, Anton (0)

2 starts : 0-0-0

Shane (2004, 4th)

Golden Years (2003, 12th)

Marcus, Basil (1)

11 starts : 1-1-2

Super Molly (2002, 7th)

Helene Express (2000, 3rd)

Resfa (1999, 4th)

Smashing Pumpkin (1998, 7th)

Oriental Express (1997, 1st)

Mr Vitality (1996, 9th)

Stellar Express (1995, 8th)

Mcbrave (1994, 10th)

Red Ruffian (1993, 2nd)

Concert King (1992, 3rd)

Beardsmore (1991, 10th)

Marwing, Weichong (1)

6 starts : 1-0-1

Ashkiyr (2013, 9th)

Sweet Orange (2012, 3rd)

Semos (2011, 5th)

Little Dreams (2010, 13th)

Kings Falcon (2009, 11th)

Olympic Express (2002, 1st)

Marshall, John (0)

4 starts : 0-0-0

Happy Hunting (1995, 11th)

Winning Chance (1994, 5th)

Optic Empire (1993, 5th)

Nervous Witness (1992, 8th)

Matthias, John (1)

1 start : 1-0-0

River Verdon (1991, 1st)

McDonald, James (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Mr Gnocchi (2014, 4th)

Moore, Gary (0)

1 start : 0-1-0

Wing Ho (1985, 2nd)

Moore, Ryan (1)

5 starts : 1-1-0

Ping Hai Star (2018, 1st)

Booming Delight (2017, 8th)

Sun Jewellery (2016, 7th)

Got Fly (2015, 2nd)

Autumn Gold (2013, 6th)

Moreira, Joao (1)

5 starts: 1-1-1

Nothingilikemore (2018, 11th)

Rapper Dragon (2017, 1st)

Giovanni Canaletto (2016, 3rd)

Redkirk Warrior (2015, 11th)

Able Friend (2014, 2nd)

Mosse, Gerald (3)

24 starts : 3-2-1

Patriot Hero (2018, 14th)

Gold Mount (2017, 10th)

Blizzard (2016, 12th)

Anticipation (2015, 7th)

Beuaty Flame (2014, 8th)

Poetic Justice (2013, 5th)

Packing Tycoon (2012, 7th)

Victor Delight (2011, 8th)

King Dancer (2010, 5th)

Plan Ex (2009, 12th)

Never Look Back (2008, 5th)

Floral Pegasus (2007, 2nd)

Hello Pretty (2006, 5th)

Town Of Fionn (2005, 9th)

Beethoven (2004, 5th)

Elegant Fashion (2003, 1st)

Danefactor (2002, 10th)

Industrial Pioneer (2001, 1st)

Industrialist (2000, 4th)

Championship (1999, 6th)

Able Shot (1996, 8th)

Master Eagle (1995, 3rd)

Super Fit (1994, 1st)

Rancher (1992, 2nd)

Munro, Alan (0)

5 starts : 0-0-0

Made To Figure (1999, 12th)

Born To Win (1998, 4th)

Super Team (1996, 5th)

Amza Glory (1995, 5th)

Dashing (1994, 6th)

Murphy, Declan (0)

3 starts : 0-0-0

Lucky Sound (1991, 9th)

Solar Myth (1990, 12th)

Super Grade (1989, 7th)

Murtagh, Johnny (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Charming City (2001, 14th)

Nikolic, Danny (0)

2 starts : 0-0-0

Growl (2007, 12th)

Hunting Lad (1998, 13th)

Nunes, Manoel (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Plastic Polymer (2007, 11th)

O'Sullivan, Lance (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Rajput (1996, 7th)
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Oliver, Damien (0)

5 starts : 0-0-0

Ruthven (2018, 4th)

Military Move (2011, 6th)

Stay Young (2005, 10th)

Magic Mail (2004, 11th)

Strikers (1997, 6th)

Palmer, Gary (0)

4 starts : 0-1-0

Lucky Treasure (1989, 6th)

Cruise Control (1988, 2nd)

Bien Dorado (1987, 7th)

Giacometti (1986, 4th)

Payne, Patrick (0)

2 starts : 0-0-0

Perfect Partner (2004, 6th)

Mighty Lantern (1998, 8th)

Peslier, Olivier (0)

4 starts : 0-0-0

Lu Yue (2008, 13th)

Very Fit (2006, 9th)

Industrial Success (2004, 7th)

Glyndebourne (2001, 12th)

Philipperon, Maurice (1)

2 starts : 1-0-0

Helene Delight (1991, 8th)

Reliable Source (1990, 1st)

Piggott, Lester (0)

3 starts : 0-0-0

Sterling Town (1994, 13th)

Tom's Charge (1993, 8th)

Mastermind (1991, 6th)

Prebble, Brett (1)

15 starts : 1-1-2

Doctor Geoff (2018, 6th)

Circuit Hassler (2017, 9th)

Gun Pit (2015, 10th)

Travel Brother (2014, 9th)

Rainbow Chic (2013, 4th)

Same World (2012, 2nd)

Fat Choy Oohlala (2011, 9th)

Brave Kid (2010, 3rd)

Roma Pegasus (2009, 6th)

Win Practitioner (2008, 8th)

Vital King (2007, 1st)

Happee Owner (2006, 6th)

Special King Prawn (2005, 12th)

Ain't Here (2004, 3rd)

Equator Kid (2003, 9th)

Purton, Zac (1)

8 starts : 1-1-3

Exultant (2018, 3rd)

Beauty Generation (2017, 3rd)

Victory Magic (2016, 2nd)

Luger (2015, 1st)

Dibayani (2014, 3rd)

Best Show (2013, 8th)

Jacobee (2012, 4th)

Legend Of Colour (2009, 13th)

Quinn, James (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Horse Of Fame (2000, 6th)

Quinn, Richard (0)

2 starts : 0-0-0

Citiluck (1997, 5th)

Equine Supremo (1996, 4th)

Rawiller, Nash (0)

3 starts : 0-0-0

Lockheed (2018, 10th)

Seasons Bloom (2017, 4th)

Contentment (2015, 9th)

Reid, John (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Endurance (1992, 13th)

Rispoli, Umberto (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Masquerader (2012, 14th)

Robinson, Paul (0)

5 starts : 0-1-1

Indigenous (1997, 3rd)

Maraheb (1992, 9th)

Allez Au Bon (1990, 10th)

San Domenico (1989, 2nd)

Winner's Way (1988, 9th)

Rodd, Michael (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Able Knight (2005, 11th)

Rouse, Brian (1)

1 start : 1-0-0

Superior Gold (1985, 1st)

Saint-Martin, Eric (0)

12 starts : 0-0-1

Mr Medici (2009, 3rd)

Ambitious General (2008, 4th)

Survey Survey (2007, 14th)

Sunny Sing (2006, 4th)

Fokine (2005, 14th)

Jazz Beat (2003, 8th)

Jeune King Prawn (2002, 13th)

Rugby Supreme (2000, 11th)

Lord Of Warriors (1999, 14th)

Forest Spring (1998, 12th)

Willie Way (1997, 13th)

Gold Yue Yee (1994, 12th)

Sanders, Seb (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Red Power (2005, 13th)

Sanna, Alberto (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Savvy Six (2018, 9th)

Schofield, Chad (0)

2 starts : 0-1-0

Singapore Sling (2018, 2nd)

Consort (2016, 4th)

Schofield, Glyn (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Brilliant One (2006, 14th)

Shinn, Blake (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

White Magic (2016, 10th)

Soumillon, Christophe (1)

7 starts : 1-2-0

Obliterator (2015, 13th)

Flame Hero (2014, 5th)

Thumbs Up (2009, 2nd)

Jackpot Delight (2008, 2nd)

Viva Macau (2007, 9th)

Viva Pataca (2006, 1st)

Himalaya (2003, 6th)

Strydom, Piere (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Smart Kid (1997, 4th)
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Stevens, Gary (0)

1 start : 0-1-0

Electric Flash (1995, 2nd)

Suborics, Andreas (0)

2 starts : 0-0-0

Lucky Double Eight (2014, 10th)

Jolly Good (2010, 9th)

Swinburn, Walter (0)

4 starts : 0-0-2

Sure Win King (1995, 4th)

Wonderful Moment (1994, 11th)

E Treasure (1990, 3rd)

Starlight (1989, 3rd)

Teetan, Karis (0)

4 starts : 0-0-0

My Darling (2017, 12th)

Eastern Express (2016, 9th)

Thunder Fantasy (2015, 8th)

Dr Good Habit (2014, 13th)

Thompson, Robert (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Perkyman (1993, 12th)

Thomson, Brent (0)

3 starts : 0-0-0

Galway (1991, 7th)

Star Mark (1990, 4th)

Fortune Venture (1985, 9th)

Tiley, Nigel (0)

4 starts : 0-0-0

Al Bundy (1993, 9th)

Victory And Glory (1992, 6th)

Excellence (1991, 5th)

Victory Lantern (1990, 9th)

Ting, Jimmy K H (0)

4 starts : 0-0-0

Red Pepper (2001, 4th)

Optic Fashion (1997, 8th)

Victory And Gold (1995, 10th)

Evasive Tactic (1994, 14th)

Tsang, Martin C K (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Magic Fingers (1997, 11th)

Tse, Jackie C K (0)

4 starts : 0-0-1

Lik Rambo (1996, 14th)

Silver Arrow (1993, 11th)

Kadbridge (1992, 4th)

Busy Win (1991, 3rd)

Tse, Rambo W H (0)

2 starts : 0-0-0

Key On (1991, 14th)

Temple Bar (1988, 8th)

Tsui, Raymond K L (0)

4 starts : 0-1-0

Quicken Away (1990, 2nd)

Surface Tension (1989, 13th)

Cheeko (1988, 6th)

Ryukin (1986, 11th)

Vance, Robert (0)

1 start : 0-1-0

Flying Dancer (1987, 2nd)

Waldron, Philip (0)

2 starts : 0-0-1

Diamond Head (1989, 10th)

Rose Garden (1988, 3rd)

Whyte, Douglas (3)

21 starts : 3-1-1

Good Omen (2018, 7th)

Helene Charisma (2017, 5th)

Hero Look (2016, 13th)

Giant Treasure (2015, 5th)

All You Wish (2014, 12th)

Akeed Mofeed (2013, 1st)

Fay Fay (2012, 1st)

Treasure Lands (2011, 13th)

Super Satin (2010, 1st)

More Bountiful (2009, 5th)

Dao Dao (2008, 7th)

Supreme Gains (2007, 5th)

Good Ba Ba (2006, 8th)

Grand Zulu (2005, 6th)

Tiber (2004, 2nd)

Bowman's Crossing (2003, 10th)

Cape Of Good Hope (2002, 14th)

Good Heavens (2001, 9th)

Kenwood Melody (2000, 5th)

Billion Win (1999, 3rd)

Electronic Zone (1998, 9th)

Williams, Craig (0)

9 starts : 0-1-0

Prawn Baba (2017, 7th)

Wah May Star (2013, 11th)

Military Attack (2012, 6th)

Tuscan Spirit (2010, 10th)

Flying Tamari (2007, 6th)

Lightning Star (2005, 8th)

The Duke (2004, 9th)

Fantasy (2003, 11th)

Momentum (2001, 2nd)

Williams, Neil (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Longevity (1987, 8th)

Winks, James (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Quick Touch (2009, 14th)

Woods, Wendyll (0)

8 starts : 0-1-1

Dashing Winner (2002, 3rd)

En Rapport (1998, 2nd)

Saboatan (1992, 7th)

Dragon Jet (1991, 4th)

Zaitech (1990, 11th)

Super Bingo (1989, 5th)

Illico (1988, 12th)

Handclap (1986, 8th)
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Wong, Danny K S (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Golden Ball (1985, 10th)

Yeung, Keith M L (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Bullish Boy (2014, 14th)

Yim, Simon H K (0) 

1 start : 0-0-0

Chop-Chop (1997, 9th)

Yip, Dennis C H (0)

1 start : 0-0-0

Calibogue (1988, 11th)

Young, Patrick (0)

1 start : 0-0-1

Cash (1985, 3rd)
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LEADING JOCKEYS & TRAINERS

LEADING TRAINERS
(Since 1971)

LEADING JOCKEYS
(Since 1971)

Tony Cruz 4

Gerald Mosse 3

Douglas Whyte 3

Derek T C Cheng 2

Felix Coetzee 2

Pat Eddery 2

Mick Kinane 2

Eric Legrix 2

Gary Moore 2

Philippe Paquet 2

John Moore 6

Brian Kan 5

Ivan Allan 3

John Size 3

Patrick Biancone 2

John Brown 2

Derek T C Cheng 2

Chu Po-ming 2

Tony Cruz 2

Tony Millard 2

George Moore 2

George Sofronoff 2



23

BMW HONG KONG DERBY
2018 / 2019 Racing Media Guide

LEAD SECTIONAL TIME
(Since 2000)

YEAR 400 800 1200 1600 2000

2018 25.51 49.68 1.14.80 1.38.47 2.01.18

2017 26.49 51.42 1.16.12 1.39.71 2.02.88

2016 25.79 49.42 1.14.66 1.38.87 2.01.76

2015 25.33 49.61 1.14.10 1.38.38 2.01.28

2014 25.72 50.71 1.14.52 1.39.11 2.02.04

2013 25.11 49.77 1.14.80 1.38.61 2.01.84

2012 26.53 52.23 1.17.89 1.42.31 2.04.41

2011 25.31 49.04 1.13.99 1.38.41 2.01.50

2010 25.31 49.86 1.15.81 1.40.97 2.03.59

2009 26.17 51.08 1.16.85 1.40.23 2.02.50

2008 25.70 49.40 1.13.30 1.37.80 2.01.30

2007 25.50 50.40 1.15.40 1.39.00 2.02.90

2006 25.50 49.80 1.15.60 1.40.60 2.04.60

2005 25.50 50.40 1.16.00 1.40.80 2.04.30

2004 25.20 50.10 1.15.40 1.39.90 2.02.60

2003 25.90 51.20 1.16.20 1.40.60 2.03.60

2002 26.20 51.90 1.17.20 1.42.40 2.05.10

2001 25.70 50.10 1.14.30 1.39.10 2.03.10

2000 26.80 51.80 1.16.90 1.40.50 2.03.30
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Racing Public Affairs

MEDIA CONTACTS

Julia Tsang
Public Affairs Manager
(Racing Marketing)
julia.yk.tsang@hkjc.org.hk
T: +852 2966 7254

Larry Yeung
Senior Public Affairs Manager
(Racing Operations and Issues)
larry.mh.yeung@hkjc.org.hk
T: +852 2966 7696

Dick Tse
Public Affairs Manager
(Racing Editorial)
dick.sk.tse@hkjc.org.hk
T: +852 2966 8825


